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IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE:  
SONITPUR AT TEZPUR 

 
 

Present:     Smti R Das, 
   Chief Judicial Magistrate, 
  Sonitpur, Tezpur. 
    

GR CASE NO.602/08 
(U/s - 25 (1-B)) (a) of the Arms Act 

 
State 

 
-Vs- 

 
1. Sri Biki Khaklary  
2. Sri Ringkhang Basumatary  
3. Sri Bilion Doimary  
4. Sri Israil Doimary and  
5. Sri Naba Deka  

 
All are under P.S- Udalguri,  
Dist – Udalguri.  

    
                                                     ........... Accused persons.         

  Appearances: 
 
   Mr. K. Gogoi,  
  Learned Addl PP        :  For the prosecution. 
  
  Mr. P. Borah,  

Ld Counsel     :  For the accused.  
 
   Date of recording evidence   :  14-11-17 

  Date of hearing argument      :  14-11-17    

  Date of judgment       :  14-11-17 

 

J U D G M E N T  
 

1. The prosecution case in brief is that:  

  The ejahar was lodged by the informant Sri Sunil Kumar, O/C, F. Coy, 46, 

Assam Rifles, C/O- 99 APO, on 21-094-08, alleging that on specific information 
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regarding move of personnel with arms and ammunition in village Bahbera, an 

operation has launched on 21-04-2008 at about 11 am, observed move of five 

people on two motorcycles and on being asked to stop, they attempted to flee, 

but they were brought down by their troops, in which one of the apprehendees 

sustained minor injury on his leg. On search, one pistol 9 mm ( USA, Regd. 

No.1004), one Magzine and six rounds of 9 mm Ammunition were recovered, two 

mobile phones, five sim cards, documents and cash Indian and Bhutan currency. 

Hence, this case.  

 

2.  On receipt of the ejahar OC Missamari Police Station registered a case i.e 

Missamari Police Station case No.15/08 under Section 120-B, IPC, r/w Section 25 

(1-A) of the Arms Act and started investigation of the case. Upon completion of 

investigation police submitted the charge sheet against the accused persons 

under Section 120-B, IPC, r/w Section 25 (1-A) of the Arms Act to face trial 

before the Court.  

 

3. On appearance of the accused persons, copies of the relevant documents 

were furnished to the accused persons. Upon perusal of the CS and hearing both 

the sides a formal charge under Section 25 (1-B) (a) of the Arms Act was framed, 

read over and explained to the accused persons, to which they pleaded not guilty 

and claimed to be tried.   

 During trial, the prosecution has examined only four witnesses. Defence 

has examined none. Statement of the accused persons under Section 313 CrPC 

have been recorded.  

 I have heard the arguments advanced by the learned Counsel of both the 

sides and have carefully perused the evidences on record.  
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4.      POINTS FOR DETERMINATION : 

1.  Whether the accused persons, on 21-04-

2008, at about 10 am, were found in 

possession of 9 mm pistol and 6 round of live 

ammunition without having license issued by 

the District Magistrate is violation of Section 3 

of Arms Act and is liable to punished under 

Section 25(1-B)(a) of Arms Act? 

 

DISCUSSION, DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF: 

 

5. PW-1, Md Abdul Malek deposed that he does not know the accused 

persons as well as the informant of this case. He deposed that at the time of 

incident he was the VDP Secretary of Bahbera village. He heard that in the 

year,2008 some militants were apprehended by army in their village but he was 

not present at home on that day.  Police interrogated him on the next day of the 

incident. Ext.1 is the seizure list and Ext.1(1) is his signature. He also deposed 

that police did not show him anything and does not know why his signature was 

obtained.  

  In cross-examination, he deposed that he does not know whether he put 

his signature on a blank paper or not. He also does not know who took his 

signature in Ext.1.  

 

6.  PW 2, Sri Deben Chandra Gohain deposed that on 16-05-08 he was at 

12th A.P.Bn., Jamugurihat as Armour Expert. On that day he received a letter 

from the Supdt. Of Police, Sonitpur to examine the seized arms and ammunition 

in connection with Missamari P.S case No. 15/08. On examination he found the 

followings – 
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1. 1 No. of 9 mm pistol, browning with magazine which is marked as Ext- 

“A” –  

a) Written on the barral, registration No. 1004. 

b) Written on the slide butt USA 

c) Written on the magazine USA 1004. 

2. 6 rounds of 9 mm ball live ammunition which are collectively marked as 

Ext- “B” 

Head stamp : a) 9 mm 2 Z OK 97 :- 2 rounds 

    b) C  Ca :- 4 rounds 

Opinion – Ext- A and B are factory made fire arms. Ext- A is found 

serviceable at the time of examination. Ext- B are live ammunition at the 

ammunition. 

Ext- 2 is his report and Ext- 2 (1) is his signature.  

 

    In cross examination he deposed that the report was submitted by 

him on 11-06-08. He received the seized arms and ammunitions on 16-05-08. He 

has not mentioned in his report as to when he examined the arms and 

ammunition that he has received. He completed the test on 06-06-08. He had not 

seen the marking that he has made on the pistol at the time of examination. 

Moreover, the cartridges are found loaded in the magazine. Out of 6 live 

cartridges he seen 2 of the cartridges are different from other 4 regarding 

manufacture. After receiving the arms and ammunition for examination same was 

in his custody till he finalized his report on examination. Department has gotan 

arms expert store in which the arms needed to be examined are kept. He is the 

custodian of the said store. When the arms and ammunitions are sent for 

examination, he receive the arms and ammunitions from the Commandant of the 

Battalion. Generally, the Commandant receives the same from police but he 

cannot say from whom the commandant received the said arms and 

ammunitions.  
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7.  PW 3, Md Habibur Rahman deposed that the absentee accused namely 

Biki Khaklary, Ringkhang Basumatary, Bilion Doimary, Israil Doimary and Naba 

Deka are not known to him. He has a shop at Bahbera centre.  He deposed that 

at about 11 am, police and CRPF personnel were checking motorcycle and he saw 

five persons were coming in two pulsar motorcycles. One bike did not stop at the 

check gate. The two boys were searched and recovered one 9 mm pistol, mobile 

handset and some documents. The other motorcycle was also caught and there 

were three persons and some documents were also recovered from them. At that 

time, he was present there and his signature was taken by CRPF personnel. Ext.1 

is seizure memo and Ext.1(1) is his signature.  

     He also deposed that he has seen today in the Court, the following 

articles shown in MR No. 2/08. 

     a) 9 MM pistol (US) Registration No. 1004,- 1 No. 

     b) 9 MM. ball   - 1 Nos- 9 MM ZZ87 

        1 Nos- 9MM ZZ97 

        4 Nos.- Unknown 

             Total- 6 Nos. 

     C) MAG- 1 Nos. 

    One DL in the name of Israil Doimari, Add- Bhtorsunai, Udalguri. 

DL No. 42632/MKG/ professional. 

    One DL in the name of Ringkhang Basumatary , Add- Angarajuli, 

Udalguri, PO- Bhairabkunda, Vide No. NT. DL No. NT/ 257/DTM/07.  

    I Card in the name of Bicky Khaklary 

    One Pan Card in the name of Ringkhang Basumatary, vide Pan 

Card No. AMAPB-5542J. 

    Cash amount- Indian Currency of Rs. 2048/- and Bhutanese 

Currency of Rs. 135/-. 

    Sim Card- BSNL No. 89913,87066,21149,8598. 

    Airtel Sim No. 81195, 60000, 00158, 5940. 

    Aircel Sim- 89912, 90307, 11394, 30465. 

    Aircel Sim  89912, 91206, 11351, 12424. 
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    Mobile Handset- Nokia. Handset No. 6085-3580610/0309565 

    Nokia Mobile- 31106-35897701818566. 

    One Bag.  

    Material Ext- 1 is the Pistol, M-Ext- 2 is the ammunition, M-Ext- 3- 

Two Nos. of Mobile Handsets, M- Ext- 4 are the documents (D/L, Pan Card, I- 

Card), M-Ext- 5 is the Cash amount (Indian Currency of Rs. 2048/- and 

Bhutanese Currency of Rs. 135/-).  

  In cross examination he deposed that when he put his signature in Ext- 1 

the 1st page was written and the 2nd page was blank and prepared later on. He 

saw the M-Exts at the place of occurrence at Busbera Centre. At the time of 

taking signature in Ext- 1 police did not show him the seized articles separately. 

He does not know which article was seized from which accused but he knew that 

the articles was seized from the accused persons. He did not see the marking as 

86/08 on the seized articles at the time of Seizure. He did not seized any pistol, 

mobile hand set or documents. 

 

8.  PW-4, Sri Deben Chandra Gohain deposed that on 7-5-09, he was serving 

as Armourer Habildar at 12th A. P. Bn. and during his service there, he got two 

handmade guns from Jamuguri PS. and the commandant on 7-5-09, ordered him 

to examine the guns. He deposed that the guns were wrapped by clothes and 

was kept in a wooden box.  

 1. One single barrel muzzle loading handmade gun which is marked as 

Ext.1 measuring overall length-123.2 cm, but length 25.5 cm wooden barrel 

length 80.1 cm. Diameter on muzzle 1.8 cm.  

 2. One single barrel muzzle loading handmade gun which is marked as 

Ext.B measuring over all length-120.5 cm, but length 25.5 cm, wooden barrel 

length 79.3 cm. Diameter on muzzle 1.9 cm.  

  Opinion :- Ext.A & Ext.B are handmade firearms.  

  3. Ext.A & Ext.B are serviceable at the time of examination.  



 
 

7 
 

 

 4. Diameter of muzzle 1.8 cm ( Ext.A)  

 5. Diameter of muzzle 1.9 cm ( Ext.B)  

  6. Ext.A & B are dangerous to human life and body.  

 Ext.3 is the Armourer report and Ext.3(1) is his signature.  

  In cross-examination, he deposed that he does not know from where the 

arms were seized and by whom it were seized. He has not seen the said two 

arms in the court.  

9.  To warrant conviction U/S-25(1-B)(a) of the Arms Act, it must be 

established by the prosecution that the seized articles are found in possession of 

the accused person without having any valid license in contravention of Section -

3 of the Arms Act. So, it is to be considered whether the accused persons were in 

possession of the illegal arms and ammunition as alleged. In order to establish its 

case, the prosecution has examined altogether four witnesses including the IO. 

The ejahar of this case is lodged by one Sunil Kumar, O/C, F. Coy, 46, Assam 

Rifles, C/O- 99 APO, but in spite of best effort, he could not be brought to the 

witness box and other three witnesses namely ; Subedar Monohor Singh, 

Subedar Hari Prakash and Hawildar Lakhanlal were also not found in spite of 

issuance of repeated summons. PW-1, deposed that he does not know the 

accused person and he was absent from his house and on the next day being 

VDP Secretary, he was interrogated by police. He put his signature as Ext.1(1) in 

Ext.1, seizure list. But at the same time, he stated that he was not shown any 

articles as per seizure list. So, from the deposition of PW-1, it appears that he has 

not implicated the accused person and he has not deposed anything regarding 

any article found in illegal possession of the accused person. PW-2 is the 

armourer who have examined the seized arms and ammunition and found the 9 

mm pistol as serviceable and ammunition six round of 9 mm ball life ammunition 

at the time of examination.  PW-3, deposed that he does not know the accused 

person and he is a shop keeper and on the date of occurrence, at Bahbera centre 

he saw that the police and C.R.P.F.  were checking the motorcycle. He further 

stated that he saw five persons in two motorcycles which were apprehended by 

police and C.R.P.F. and recovered one 9 mm pistol, mobile handset and 
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documents from their possession but he has not identified the accused persons to 

be those persons who are apprehended by C.R.P.F. and police at that time. He 

has exhibited material Ext.1, pistol and material Ext.2, the ammunition material 

Ext.3, two numbers of mobile handset and material Ext.4, the documents like 

driving license, PAN Card etc and material Ext.5, the cash amount of Indian 

currency and Bhutan currency respectively. But during cross-examination, he 

categorically deposed that at the time of putting signature in Ext.1, police did not 

show him the seized articles separately. PW-4  is the IO who stated that the O/C, 

Missamari PS received one ejahar from major Sunil Kumar which was registered 

and he was endorsed for investigation. He also deposed that the major Sunil 

Kumar handed over the accused persons along with one 9 mm pistol and six 

rounds live ammunition. He during cross-examination deposed that he arrested 

the accused person at the police station campus and on being handed over by 

army personnel and he was not present at the time of apprehending the accused 

persons by army and he seized the material from the army personnel. He also 

categorically deposed that he did not seize any material from the possession of 

the accused persons. So, from the deposition of the accused person. So, from the 

deposition of PW-4, it is quite clear that except the Army personnel nobody was 

present there at the time of apprehending the accused person. So, it is quite 

clear that there is no evidence in absence of the complainant and the other army 

officer regarding the apprehension of accused person and regarding recovery of 

seized materials from the possession of the accused persons. The only 

independent eye witness i.e. PW-3, deposed that he does not know the accused 

persons. He has deposed regarding five persons and he has not stated that those 

five persons were the accused persons apprehended by CRPF and police 

personnel. So, from the deposition of the entire witnesses, it appears that the 

evidence put forwarded by the prosecution side is not enough to hold the 

accused person guilty U/S-25 (1-B)) (a) of the Arms Act. So, in my opinion, 

prosecution has failed to bring home the offence U/S-25(1-B)(a) of the Arms Act.  
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11.  In view of the above, I am of the considered opinion that the evidence 

adduced by the witnesses is not sufficient to prove the guilt of the offence 

against the accused persons under Section 25(1-B)(a) of Arms Act.  and as such 

the prosecution is found to have failed to prove the case u/s 25(1-B)(a) of Arms 

Act against the accused persons beyond all reasonable doubt.  In result, the 

accused persons are found to be not guilty and are acquitted and set at liberty 

forthwith.  

  The seized articles be confiscated to the State.  

 The liability of the bailor is extended for 6 (six) months from today as per 

provision of the amended Cr.P.C.  

  The case is disposed of on contest.  

  This Judgment is given under my hand and the seal of this Court on this 

14th day of November, 2017. 

 

                          (R. Das) 
                                                                     Chief Judicial Magistrate, 

                                                                            Sonitpur,Tezpur   
 

 

Dictated and corrected by me:- 

 

 

 
      (R. Das) 
Chief Judicial Magistrate 

          Sonitpur,Tezpur   
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A P P E N D I X 
 

 
Prosecution witnesses 
 
PW-1, Md Abdul Malek  

PW 2, Sri Deben Chandra Gohain  

PW 3, Md Habibur Rahman  

PW-4, Sri Deben Chandra Gohain  

 
 
Defence  witnesses 
 
Nil  
 
Documents exhibited by the prosecution  
 
Ext.1  :  Seizure list.  
Ext.2  :  Ammunition material.  
Ext.3  :  Armour report  
Ext.4  :  documents like D/L, PAN Cards etc.  
Ext.5  :  cash amount of Indian currency and Bhutan currency 
 
 
 
Documents exhibited by the defence 
 
Nil.  
 
 
                                                                             (R. Das) 
           Chief Judicial Magistrate, 
                                                                        Sonitpur, Tezpur 


